The audited balance sheet as at 31 December 2024 and the unaudited pro-forma

balance sheet as at 31 December 2024 shown below have been prepared on the basis of

the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its

financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are accepted,

no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record Date and including

expenses of the Offers.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on

the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented

in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by

Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

2340-08/3684460_16  16

PRIOR TO PROPOSED

TRANSACTION – POSITION OF

GROUP AS STATED IN AUDITED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS FOR 31 DEC 2024

($)

PROJECTED

CHANGE DUE

TO PROPOSED

TRANSACTIONS

($)

POST

PROPOSED

TRANSACTION

– PRO FORMA

($)

CURRENT ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 451,473 978,470 1,429,943

Trade and other receivables 14,606 5,716 20,322

Other current assets 16,970 - 16,970

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 483,049 984,186 1,467,235

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation

expenditure

8,421,350 - 8,421,350

Financial assets 50,000 - 50,000

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 8,421,350 - 8,471,350

TOTAL ASSETS 8,954,399 984,186 9,938,585

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 56,871 - 56,871

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 56,871 - 56,871

TOTAL LIABILITIES 56,871 - 56,871

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 8,897,528 984,186 9,881,714

EQUITY

Issued capital 40,929,558 954,786 41,884,344

Reserves  4,982,348 29,400 5,011,748

Accumulated losses  (37,014,378) - (37,014,378)

TOTAL EQUITY 8,897,528 984,186 9,881,714

Notes:

1. This pro forma balance sheet is not a full financial report as it only includes the pro forma balance

sheet for the Group consisting of the Company and its subsidiaries. Balances shown are based on

audited balances presented in the 31 December 2024 annual report. Accounting policies and

judgements applied are consistent with accounting policies and judgements used in the 31

December 2024 financial report, but with no reconsideration of the going concern basis and no

impairment of capitalised exploration.

2. The 10,000,000 Broker Options have been valued using the Black-Scholes model with an expected